
I MINA'TRENTAI SIETTE NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN
 RESOLUTIONS

Resolution No. Sponsor Title Date Intro Date of 
Presentation Date Adopted Date Referred Referred to

PUBLIC
HEARING

DATE

DATE
AUTHORS REPORT 

FILED
NOTES

111-37 (LS)
Amanda L. Shelton Relative to recognizing Magdalena Perez Taitano Fausto as a Centenarian during “2023 Senior Citizens

Month”; and commemorating her celebration of one hundred (100) years of longevity. 
5/3/23

1:27 p.m.
5/18/23

10:00 a.m.
5/3/23

Intro/Ref/History LOG
5/18/2023 10:21 AM












