#### I MINA'TRENTAI SIETTE NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN RESOLUTIONS

Resolution No.	Sponsor	Title	Date Intro	Date of Presentation	Date Adopted	Date Referred	Referred to	PUBLIC HEARING DATE	DATE AUTHORS REPORT FILED	NOTES
111-37 (LS)		Relative to recognizing Magdalena Perez Taitano Fausto as a Centenarian during "2023 Senior Citizens Month"; and commemorating her celebration of one hundred (100) years of longevity.	5/3/23 1:27 p.m.	5/18/23 10:00 a.m.	5/3/23					

Resolution No. 111-37 (LS)

Introduced by:

Chris Barnett Frank Blas, Jr.

Prank Dias, Jr.
Joanne Brown
Christopher M. Dueñas
Thomas J. Fisher
Jesse A. Lujan
Tina Rose Muña Barnes

William A. Parkinson Sabina Flores Perez Roy A. B. Quinata Joe S, San Agustin Dwayne T. D. San Nicolas Telo T. Taitague Therese M. Terlaje



Relative to recognizing Magdalena Perez Taitano Fausto as a Centenarian during "2023 Senior Citizens Month"; and commemorating her celebration of one hundred (100) years of longevity.

BE IT RESOLVED BY I MINA TRENTAL SIETTE NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN:

WHEREAS, Magdalena Perez Taitano Fausto (familian Taitano Calistro and Watkins, Boñio, Fungo and PotPot) is the daughter of the late †Maria Mendiola Perez and †Jose Watkins Torres Taitano, and currently resides in *Dededo*, Guam; and

WHEREAS, Magdalena married the late †Jose F. Fausto in 1942, and they shared fifty-eight (58) years of marriage; and together, she and her late husband had fourteen (14) children: †Sabino, †Daniel, †Anthony, †Joseph, †Teresite, Mary, Larry, Doris, Greg, Brennan, Eleanor, Kenneth, Carolyn, and Connie; and were also blessed with twenty-five (25) grandchildren, twenty-eight (28) great-grandchildren, ten (10) great-great-grandchildren, and ten (10) great-great-grandchildren; and

WHEREAS, Magdalena worked as a cook for thirty-five (35) years at a nursery daycare for the U.S. Navy, and she was also a teacher's assistant and a dedicated homemaker. Outside of her career, she was active in her church community at the Santa Barbara Catholic Church, a member of the Christian Mother's Society, the *Kantoran Chatanmat* Choir, the Ladies Altar Society, and the Our Lady of Fatima group. She was also a volunteer at the St. Dominic's Senior Care Home and was an active center participant at the *Dededo* Senior Citizens Center; and

WHEREAS, Magdalena strives to spread joy and happiness, especially through her singing and dancing the "Bailan Batsu;" and

WHEREAS, Magdalena's greatest pride and joy are her children and their families. She raised them to be strong and independent, with herself as a model of hard work and deep faith through her time as a mother, working at the Navy's childcare center, and as a devout follower and volunteer for the Catholic Church; now therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that *I Mina'trentai Siette Na Liheslaturan Guāhan* does hereby, on behalf of the people of Guam, recognize Magdalena Perez Taitano Fausto as a Centenarian during "2023 Senior Citizens Month"; and commemorate her celebration of one hundred (100) years of longevity; and it be further

RESOLVED, that the Speaker certify, and the Legislative Secretary attest to, the adoption hereof, and that copies of the same be thereafter transmitted to Magdalena Perez Taitano Fausto; and to the Honorable Lourdes A. Leon Guerrero, I Maga'hāgan Guāhan.

DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED BY I MINA TRENTAL SIETTE NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN ON THE 3RD DAY OF MAY 2023.

Theree M. Tulyi Omande Stell
THERESE M. TERLAJE
Speaker

AMANDA L. SHELTON
Legislative Secretary



× Cong 5/18/23 0849

## I MINA'TRENTAI SIETTE NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN 2023 (FIRST) Regular Session

#### Resolution No. 111-37 (LS)

Introduced	by:	
muuuuuuu	UV.	

Chris Barnett
Frank Blas, Jr.
Joanne Brown
Christopher M. Dueñas
Thomas J. Fisher
Jesse A. Lujan
Tina Rose Muña Barnes
William A. Parkinson
Sabina Flores Perez
Roy A.B. Quinata
Joe S. San Agustin
Dwayne T.D. San Nicolas
Telo T. Taitague
Therese M. Terlaje

Amanda L. Shelton

Relative to recognizing Magdalena Perez Taitano Fausto as a Centenarian during "2023 Senior Citizens Month"; and commemorating her celebration of one hundred (100) years of longevity.

## 1 BE IT RESOLVED BY I MINA'TRENTAI SIETTE NA LIHESLATURAN

### 2 **GUÅHAN**:

- 3 WHEREAS, Magdalena Perez Taitano Fausto (familian Taitano Calistro and
- 4 Watkins, Boñio, Fungo and PotPot) is the daughter of the late †Maria Mendiola Perez
- 5 and †Jose Watkins Torres Taitano, and currently resides in Dededo, Guam; and
- 6 WHEREAS, Magdalena married the late †Jose F. Fausto in 1942, and they
- 7 shared fifty-eight (58) years of marriage; and together, she and her late husband had
- 8 fourteen (14) children: †Sabino, †Daniel, †Anthony, †Joseph, †Teresite, Mary, Larry,
- 9 Doris, Greg, Brennan, Eleanor, Kenneth, Carolyn, and Connie; and were also blessed
- with twenty-five (25) grandchildren, twenty-eight (28) great-grandchildren, ten (10)
- great-great-grandchildren, and ten (10) great-great-grandchildren; and

1	WHEREAS, Magdalena worked as a cook for thirty-five (35) years at a nursery
2	daycare for the U.S. Navy, and she was also a teacher's assistant and a dedicated
3	homemaker. Outside of her career, she was active in her church community at the Santa
4	Barbara Catholic Church, a member of the Christian Mother's Society, the Kantoran
5	Chatanmat Choir, the Ladies Altar Society, and the Our Lady of Fatima group. She was
6	also a volunteer at the St. Dominic's Senior Care Home and was an active center
7	participant at the Dededo Senior Citizens Center; and
8	WHEREAS, Magdalena strives to spread joy and happiness, especially through
9	her singing and dancing the "Bailan Batsu;" and
10	WHEREAS, Magdalena's greatest pride and joy are her children and their
11	families. She raised them to be strong and independent, with herself as a model of hard
12	work and deep faith through her time as a mother, working at the Navy's childcare
13	center, and as a devout follower and volunteer for the Catholic Church; now therefore,
14	be it
15	RESOLVED, that I Mina'trentai Siette Na Liheslaturan Guåhan does hereby,
16	on behalf of the people of Guam, recognize Magdalena Perez Taitano Fausto as a
17	Centenarian during "2023 Senior Citizens Month"; and commemorate her celebration
18	of one hundred (100) years of longevity; and it be further
19	RESOLVED, that the Speaker certify, and the Legislative Secretary attest to, the
20	adoption hereof, and that copies of the same be thereafter transmitted to Magdalena
21	Perez Taitano Fausto; and to the Honorable Lourdes A. Leon Guerrero, I Maga'hågan
22	Guåhan.

DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED BY I MINA'TRENTAI SIETTE NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN ON THE 3<sup>RD</sup> DAY OF MAY 2023.

THERESE M. TERLAJE

Speaker

AMANDA L. SHELTON
Legislative Secretary



# Office of Senator AMANDA L. SHELTON

### Legislative Secretary & Chairwoman

Committee on Maritime and Air Transportation, Parks, Tourism, Higher Education, and the Advancement of Women, Youth and Senior Citizens

I Mina'trentai Siette Na Liheslaturan Guåhan • 37th Guam Legislature

May 16, 2023

**MEMORANDUM** 

To:

All Senators

37th Guam Legislature

From:

Senator Amanda L. Shelton

Re:

Presentation Notice for Resolution No. 108-37 (LS), 109-37 (LS), 110-37

(LS), 111-37 (LS), 112-37 (LS), 113-37 (LS),

Buenas yan Håfa Adai!

**Resolution No. 108-37 (LS) – Amanda L. Shelton.** – Relative to recognizing Rosario Flores Leon Guerrero as a Centenarian of the 2023 Senior Citizens Month; and commemorating her celebration of one hundred and three years (103) of longevity.

**Resolution No. 109-37 (LS)** – **Amanda L. Shelton.** – Relative to recognizing Josefina de la Concepcion Diaz as a Centenarian of the 2023 Senior Citizens Month; and commemorating her celebration of one hundred and one years (101) of longevity.

**Resolution No. 110-37 (LS)** – **Amanda L. Shelton.** – Relative to recognizing Lillian Leon Anderson as a Centenarian of the 2023 Senior Citizens Month; and commemorating her celebration of one hundred and one years (101) of longevity.

**Resolution No. 111-37 (LS)** – **Amanda L. Shelton.** – Relative to recognizing Magdalena Perez Taitano Fausto as a Centenarian of the 2023 Senior Citizens Month; and commemorating her celebration of one hundred years (100) of longevity.





# Office of Senator AMANDA L. SHELTON

### Legislative Secretary & Chairwoman

Committee on Maritime and Air Transportation, Parks, Tourism, Higher Education, and the Advancement of Women, Youth and Senior Citizens

I Mina'trentai Siette Na Liheslaturan Guåhan • 37th Guam Legislature

**Resolution No. 112-37 (LS)** – **Amanda L. Shelton.** – Relative to posthumously recognizing the late † Victoria Robeniol Rebugio as a Centenarian of the 2023 Senior Citizens Month; commemorating her celebration of one hundred years (100) of longevity; and further expressing condolences to her family on her passing.

**Resolution No. 113-37 (LS)** – **Amanda L. Shelton.** – Relative to recognizing Teodora Andrada as a Centenarian of the 2023 Senior Citizens Month; and commemorating her celebration of one hundred and two years (102) of longevity.

The resolution will be presented on Thursday, May 18, 2023, 10:00 AM at Hyatt Regency Hotel.

We look forward to your attendance and participation.

